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Dear Madam,
Dear Sir,

We are pleased to tell you that our Palestinian Center for Public Opinion
(PCPO) has carried out in the last few days a survey of economical
character. The target this survey is aiming to is the knowledge of the
directions and inclinations of the Palestinians in respect of a set of
economic issues, such as their own evaluation of the economic situation
and the impact of the Israeli siege and the security barriers on them. The
target is to make also acquaintance with the role of the Palestinian
Authority in establishing and managing the Palestinian economy. Add
thereto the possibility of casting bridges of peace by carrying out
Palestinian-Israeli joint ventures.

We trust that this survey will be a further step in the peace process and
hope that it will be also of benefit to you. Please feel quite free to contact
us if you have further questions. We will be pleased to have your
comments.

Yours faithfully

Dr. N. Kukali

Director of the PCPO

In the latest public opinion poll prepared by Dr.
Nabil Kukali and conducted by
the Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPQO):




(44.9%) Evaluated the general economic situation in
the Palestinian
territories as bad.

(77.0%) Worried to varying degrees about their
means of
subsistence.

From Majd Kokaly — Information Section

In the latest poll prepared by Dr. Nabil Kukali and conducted by the
Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO) in the period from (3 —
7) of July, 2005 during different working hours, a random sample of
(940) Palestinian adults over 18 years was included, representing the
various demographic models of the Palestinian society in the West Bank,
including East Jerusalem, and Gaza Strip.

“All interviews took place on the basis of random choices of respondent’s
homes, i.e. face to face”, Elias Kukali, from the Public Relations Office
at PCPO, said. These sites in turn were the beginning of the random
sample choice made from that region in accordance with PCPO’s long
experienced methodology. The sampling error throughout the survey is
found at (£3.2%). Elias Kukali added "the percentage of female
respondents was (48.3%) whereas that of the male respondents reached
(51.7%). He stated that the distribution of the random sample among the
residential areas of the respondents was (65.5%) in the West Bank, incl.
East Jerusalem, and (34.5%) in Gaza Strip. The average age of the
random sample of the respondents was (31.7) years.

Dr. Nabil Kukali, Director of the Palestinian Center for Public Opinion
said that the most significant thin the poll has revealed is the fidgetiness
of the "Palestinian street", particularly about matters related to the
capability of the Palestinian Authority of attaining economic



achievements or even the pushing of an economic plan or program as to
encounter the existing crises.

Dr. Kukali added that the majority of the Palestinians believe that the PA
is not qualified to improve the quality of life for them. He also pointed
out that the majority of the Palestinians are at various extents in favor of
an open market and joint projects between Israel and the Palestinians,
where the vast majority, around (77%) are worried about the subsistence
of their families and believe that the PA is unable to provide job
opportunities for the Palestinian laborers, who were working in Israel.
"Consequently",

Dr. Kukali said "around (67%) are at various degrees in favor of a joint
cooperation between all the nations of the region on the different
economic fields as to encounter the suffocating economic crisis the
Palestinian territories are suffering from".

Dr. Kukali further said that about (45%) of the Palestinians evaluated
their economic conditions as bad, and he demanded from Israel to ease
the restrictions imposed on the movement of the laborers and goods, to
lift up the barriers and to facilitate the matters of daily life for the
Palestinian people. He believes that the Palestinian territories are passing
now through a suffocating economic crisis and that there is a bad need of
supporting the Palestinian economy by all the countries of the world and
to exert pressure on Israel in order to raise the restrictions laid on the
Palestinian people, since such restrictions left negative effects on the
growth and development of the Palestinian economy.

Dr. Kukali said the results of the poll were as follows:

1) Do you think that Mr. Mahmoud Abbas ‘“Abu Mazin” is raising an
economic program for encountering the present economic crisis?

02 March 2005 16 July 2005
1. Yes 52.4% 41.9%
2. No 36.7% 47.6 %
3. Don’t know 10.9% 10.5%

2) Are you optimistic or pessimistic towards the realization of
economical achievements in the Palestinian territories by Mr.
Mahmoud Abbas ‘“Abu Mazin”?



02 March 2005 16 July 2005
1. Optimistic 65.4% 34.0%
2. Pessimistic 27.3% 55.5%
3. Don’t know 7.3% 10.5%

3) Do you think that the Palestinian Authority at present is doing its
duty to improve the quality of life for the Palestinians?

16 July 2005
1. No, not enough 51.5%
2. Yes, it’s doing enough 37.0%
3. I can’t decide / otherwise 11.5%

4) Do you think that the PA is qualified or not qualified for the
improvement of the life quality for the Palestinians in the near

future?
16 July 2005
1. No, it’s not qualified 48.8 %
2. Yes, it’s qualified 37.8%
3. Don’t know / otherwise 13.4%

5) To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following
statement: ‘“Mutual cooperation and joint projects between all
nations of the region, including Israelis and Palestinians, in areas
such as water, health, environment, tourism etc. — should start as
soon as possible, now even before final peace agreements are

reached”

30 Sep 03 27 Nov 04 | 02 March 2005 | 16 July 2005
1. Strongly agree 15.7% 11.0% 13.5% 15.9%
2. Somewhat agree 35.1% 42.8 % 55.2% 51.0%
3.Somewhat disagree 12.1% 21.5% 16.3% 17.3%
4. Strongly disagree 24.6 % 18.3% 10.2% 9.5%
5. Don’t know. 12.5% 6.4% 4.8% 6.3%

6) In the present situation of not achieving yet an agreement of a
durable peace, do you agree or disagree with an open market and
joint economical projects between Israel and the Palestinians?

03 Mar 04 | 27 Nov 04 | 02 March 2005 | 16 July 2005
1. Strongly agree 10.0% 15.9% 16.1% 13.7%
2. Somewhat agree 44.1% 35.4% 48.0 % 51.2%
3.Somewhat disagree 17.6% 18.0% 18.1% 16.9%
4. Strongly disagree 16.7% 23.2% 13.8% 11.3%




\ 5. Don’t know.

| 11.6%

| 15%

\ 4.0%

| 6.9%

7) Do you evaluate the general economic situation in the Palestinian

territories as?

14 Apr 03 27 Nov 04 | 02 March 2005 16 July 2005
1. Good 2.6% 6.1% 6.9 % 8.3%
2. Middling 23.1% 26.3% 34.5% 45.9%
3. Bad 69.8% 64.9 % 57.8% 44.9 %
4. Don’t know 4.5% 2.7 % 0.8 % 0.9%

8) Do you believe that the PA is capable or incapable of creating job
opportunities for the Palestinian, who were working in Israel?

14 Apr 03 27 Nov 04 | 02March 2005 16 July 2005
1. Capable 18.2% 13.7% 25.4% 18.0%
2. Incapable 64.7 % 70.6 % 68.6 % 74.5 %
3. Do not know 17.1% 15.7% 6% 7.5%

9) Up to which extent are you at present worried about the
subsistence of your family?

02 March 2005 16 July 2005
1. Very worried 25.3% 22.9%
2. Worried 45.5% 54.1%
3. Not so worried 18.5% 15.7 %
4. Not worried at all 8.5% 5.9%
5. Don’t know 2.2% 1.4%

10) Content with Life

Responding to the question: “To which degree are you content with your
life in general ?”” whereby it is said that (1) means “very discontent” and
going ahead up to (10), which means “very content”. The arithmetic
average of the degree of “content with life” was found at (5.9).

PCPO Profile:




The Palestinian Center for Public Opinion (PCPO) was founded in
February 1994 in Beit Sahour by Dr. Nabil Kukali, who became the
director of this center since that time. After the arrival of the Palestinian
Authority (PA), the PCPO was registered as a research center under
license number (1 #/2). The Palestinian Ministry of Information issued the
license that permits establishing satellite offices elsewhere in the West
Bank and Gaza Strip. The PCPO has a team of well-trained interviewers
throughout the Palestinian territories. It is dedicated to conducting public
opinion surveys, omnibus services, market studies, communication
research, workshops and focus group sessions on various topics, and
rendering services in the field of investment, including feasibility
studies.

Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali
Tel: 02 277 4846, Telfax: 02 277 2034
Mobile: 0547 216 643 / 0599 726 878

Email: kukali@p-ol.com
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Contact Persons: Dr. Nabil Kukali & Elias Kukali

Tel: 02 277 4846, Telfax: 02 277 2034
Mobile: 0547 216 643 / 0599 726 878

Email: kukali@P-ol.com




